

No. 24-316

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROBERT F. KENNEDY, JR., SECRETARY OF  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

BRAIDWOOD MANAGEMENT, INC., *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE  
OF GOLDWATER INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

TIMOTHY SANDEFUR  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN THORPE  
SCHARF-NORTON CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION  
AT THE GOLDWATER INSTITUTE  
500 East Coronado Road  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
(602) 462-5000  
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Goldwater Institute*

---

---

120345



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The inferior / superior distinction does not turn exclusively on an officer’s removability.....	5
A. The distinction depends on “where the buck stops,” not on removability alone .....	5
B. The Court should not make removability the dispositive consideration .....	10
II. The “to the extent practicable” clause cannot salvage the statute .....	12

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
III. The policy arguments of the medical amici cannot overcome the constitutional mandate .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	23

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	22
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Coons v. Lew</i> , 762 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2014).....	1, 20
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	7
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	6
<i>Freytag v. C.I.R.</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	2, 3, 10
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024).....	1
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 585 U.S. 237 (2018).....	10
<i>Nat’l Fed. of Indep. Bus. v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022).....	20
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	1

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Oakley v. Aspinwall</i> , 3 N.Y. 547 (1850).....	23
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	5, 17
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	13
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	23
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President &amp; Fellows of Harvard College</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....	12
<i>U.S. Nat. Bank of Oregon v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	13
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 594 U.S. 1 (2021).....	7
<i>United States v. California Stem Cell Treatment Ctr. Inc.</i> , 117 F.4th 1213 (9th Cir. 2024) .....	1
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. (9 Otto) 508 (1878).....	6, 8

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. II § 2 . . . . .	4, 5
<b>Statutes</b>	
20 U.S.C. § 6318(b)(1) . . . . .	14
22 U.S.C. § 6442(b)(1) . . . . .	13
22 U.S.C. § 6442(b)(2) . . . . .	14
22 U.S.C. § 6448(a)(1) . . . . .	13
33 U.S.C. § 1256(e)(1) . . . . .	13
42 U.S.C. § 299b-4 . . . . .	16
42 U.S.C. § 299b-4(a)(6) . . . . .	3, 4, 9, 12
42 U.S.C. § 299b-4(a) . . . . .	3
42 U.S.C. 300gg-13 (§ 2713 of the ACA) . . . . .	8
<b>Regulations</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713(a)(1)(i) . . . . .	8

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**Other Authorities**

*Access to Preventive Services without Cost-Sharing: Evidence from the Affordable Care Act* (ASPE Office of Health Policy Brief HP-2022-01, Jan. 11, 2022) . . . . .18

*Access to Preventive Services without Cost-Sharing: Evidence from the Affordable Care Act*, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. (Jan. 11, 2022) . . . . .9, 18

Amanda Borsky, *et al.*, *Few Americans Receive All High-Priority, Appropriate Clinical Preventive Services*, 37 *Health Affs.* 925 (2018). . . . .19

Christina Sandefur, *Safeguarding the Right to Try*, 49 *Ariz. St. L.J.* 513 (2017) . . . . .1

Christine Leopold, *et al.*, *The Impact of the Affordable Care Act on Cancer Survivorship*, 23 *Cancer J.* 181 (2017) . . . . .19

Damien M. Schiff & Oliver J. Dunford, *Distinguishing Between Inferior and Non-Inferior Officers Under the Appointments Clause—A Question of “Significance,”* 74 *Rutgers U.L. Rev.* 469 (2022) . . . . .6, 9



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Diane Cohen & Michael F. Cannon, <i>The Independent Payment Advisory Board: PPACA's Anti-Constitutional and Authoritarian Super-Legislature</i> , Cato Inst. Policy Analysis No. 700 (June 14, 2012) . . . . .	1
<i>Eleventh Annual Report to Congress on High-Priority Evidence Gaps for Clinical Preventive Services</i> (U.S. Preventive Servs. Task Force 2021) . . . . .	19
Jacqueline Fox, <i>The Hidden Role of Cost: Medicare Decisions, Transparency and Public Trust</i> , 79 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1 (2010) . . . . .	17
James Buchanan & Gordon Tullock, <i>The Calculus of Consent</i> (1962) . . . . .	22
<i>Jefferson: Writings</i> (Merrill Peterson, ed., 1984) . . . . .	21
Jennifer Mascott, <i>Who Are "Officers of the United States"?</i> 70 Stan. L. Rev. 443 (2018) . . . . .	5
Robert Brent Dixon & Attila J. Hertelendy, <i>Interrelation of Preventive Care Benefits &amp; Shared Costs Under the Affordable Care Act</i> , 3 Int'l J. Health Pol'y & Mgmt. 145 (2014) . . . . .	19
<i>Statesman 297c</i> , in <i>Plato: The Collected Dialogues</i> (Edith Hamilton & Huntington Cairns eds., 1961) . . . . .	21

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>The Adams-Jefferson Letters</i> (Lester J. Cappon, ed., 1987) .....	21
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 51 (James Madison) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961) .....	21
Timothy Sandefur & Jon Riches, <i>Confronting the Administrative State</i> , Goldwater Inst. (Apr. 29, 2020).....	1
Timothy Stoltzfus Jost, <i>The Independent Medicare Advisory Board</i> , 11 Yale J. Health Pol’y, L. & Ethics 21 (2011).....	20
